Medina City Schools

General Fund Analysis

June 30, 2018

2017-2018 Y-T-D Actual
Original Estimate July 2017 - June 2018 Percent Variance
(1) (2) (3)
Beginning Balance - July 1, 2017 53,851,830.20 0.00
General Fund 39,370,833.97
Other Funds - Emergency Levy 14,480,996.23
Revenue 76,914,005.58 80,700,423.52 104.9% -3,786,417.94
76,914,005.58 80,700,423.52 -3,786,417.94
Expenditures 76,147,614.00 75,914,139.15 99.7% 233,474.85
Encumberance 946,300.00 723,414.76 222,885.24
77,093,914.00 76,637,553.91 456,360.09
Ending Balance - June 30, 2018 53,671,921.78 57,914,699.81 -4,242,778.03

Original Estimate revenue, expenditure and encumbrance taken from May 2017 five-year forecast
plus Return of Advances issued June 2017.

Includes November 2013 Emergency Levy



General Fund Summary
June 2018

Revenues

1.

Real Property Taxes — Total Real Property Taxes received from the beginning of
the fiscal year until June 30, 2018 is $48,117,914.49. This is an increase of 1.0%
above last year’s taxes received at this time. The Final Settlement was received
sending funds to Public Utility Personal Property in May. $-0- was collected in
June.

Public Utility Personal Property Taxes — Total Public Utility Personal Property
Taxes received from the beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2018 is
$3,061,495.30. This is a 1.3% increase above last year. These monies are
distributed upon settlement from the County Auditor. This amount is listed in a
separate line for State and five-year forecasting purposes. $-0- had been transferred
in June.

State Foundation — State Foundation monies received from the State of Ohio from
the beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2018 total $19,843,923.92. This is a
decrease of 4.3% below last year’s foundation money received at this time.
Business Tax Reimbursement funds from the State is lower in the current year than
last. This includes $356,722.67 from Casino revenues for the year. $1,707,045.10
was collected in June.

Restricted Aid — Restricted Aid monies are for Career Tech funding. Monies
received from the beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2018 total $34,217.15.
$2,851.43 was collected in June.

Homestead and Rollback — Monies received from the State of Ohio from the
beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2018 total $5,387,357.11. Receipts are
based upon the real property taxes collected and Homestead filings with the
County Auditor. These revenues also include monies for personal property tax
loss reimbursement from the State. $-0- was collected in June.

Other — Other monies received from the beginning of the fiscal year until June 30,
2018 total $4,255,515.55. This is an increase of 37.9% above last year at this
time and is due to Tuition, Interest on Investments, Rent, Parking Fees,
Miscellaneous Revenues, Field Trips, Medicare Funding and Settlement, and
Refund of Prior Years Expenditures. $447,380.72 was collected in June.



General Fund Revenue
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Current
June-18 June-17 June-16 June-15 June-14 Forecast
Real Property $48,117,914  $47,651,143  $46,911,362  $46,638,611 $42,721,214 $48,117,914
Public Utility Personal $3,061,495 $3,021,813 $2,660,947 $2,442,697 $2,199,412 $3,061,495
State Foundation**# $19,843,924  $20,735,433  $20,059,676  $18,973,291 $17,126,023 $19,269,272
Restricted Aid $34,217 $32,623 $11,521 $58,034 $6,294 $84,395
Property Tax Allocation* $5,387,357 $6,129,771 $7,466,057 $8,792,431 $8,693,126 $5,393,365
Other $4,255,516 $3,085,961 $2,066,716 $2,097,725 $1,994,022 $3,072,900
Total $80,700,424  $80,656,745 $79,176,279  $79,002,790  $72,740,092 $78,999,341

State % 31.3% 33.3% 34.8% 35.2% 35.5%

* Includes Homestead/Rollback, Tangible Personal Property Tax Fixed Rate Loss Reimbursement and Electric Deregulation.
** Includes Casino Revenue in State Foundation beginning January 2013 and Economic Disadvantaged Funding in November
2013.

# Includes a one time Hold Harmless on TPP in May 2016



General Fund Summary
June 2018

Expenditures

1.

Personnel Services— The costs for personnel services for the School District from
the beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2018 was $44,272,716.44. This was
a decrease of 1.5% below last year at this time. $3,576,155.76 was spent in June.

Benefits — The cost for benefits for the School District from the beginning of the
fiscal year until June 30, 2018 was $16,820,300.89. This was an increase of 5.9%
above last year at this time. $1,454,305.52 was spent in June.

Purchased Services — The cost for purchased services for the district from the
beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2018 total $9,007,768.62. This was a
3.0% decrease below last year at this time. $709,917.73 was spent in June.
Professional Services, Repairs and Services, Rentals, Security Services — PAC,
Postage, Advertising, Electricity, Water/Sewer, Community Schools, and
Payment in Lieu of Transportation account for the decrease.

Supplies and Materials — The cost for supplies and materials for the district from
the beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2018 total $1,703,334.40. This was
a 5.7% increase above last year at this time. General Supplies, Office Supplies,
Textbooks, Media Supplies, Meeting Supplies, Fuel, and Tires account for this
increase. $171,489.44 was spent in June.

Capital Outlay — The cost for capital outlay for the district from the beginning of
the fiscal year until June 30, 2018 total $1,411,084.07. This was a 54.1% increase
above last year at this time and was mainly due to Classroom Technology, Middle
School Equipment, District New Equipment, Maintenance, and Transportation
Equipment. $397,246.20 was spent in June.

Other — The cost of other expenditures excluding transfers for the district was
$1,822,095.63 for the fiscal year until June 30, 2018. This was a 9.5% increase
above last year at this time. $87,790.43 was spent in June. Dues/Fees, Fiscal
Audit, County Board Services, and Election Expense, and Awards/Prizes make up
the majority of this increase.



General Fund Expenditures
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Personnel Benefits Purchased Supplies and Captal Other
Service Services Materals Outlay
@June-18 OJune-17 @June-16 OJune-15 lJune-1%
Current
June-18 June-17 June-16 June-15 June-14 Forecast
Personnel Service $44,272,716 $44,943,105 $41,683,168 $40,452,865 $38,657,889 $44,887,765
Benefits $16,820,301 $15,889,574 $15,242,206 $14,813,462 $14,741,099 $16,574,855
Purchased Services $9,007,769 $9,283,434 $8,687,191 $8,002,935 $7,635,769 $9,631,419
Supplies and
Materials $1,703,334 $1,610,390 $1,565,406 $1,426,571 $1,218,481 $1,668,040
Capital Outlay $1,411,084 $915,451 $691,552 $1,571,392 $390,371 $936,150
Other $1,822,006 $1,664,045 $1,843,971 $1,569,866 $1,661,757 $1,803,149
Transfers and Adv.,
Etc. $876,839 $875,458 $1,073,411 $554,820 $481,728 $663,988
Other than Debt
Total $75,914139 §$75,181,458 $70,786,905 $68,391,912 $64,787,094 $76,165,366



Current General Fund Revenue
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June 2018

Bank Balance - Regular Account
Petty Cash

Financial Checks Outstanding
Worker Comp Outstanding

Flex O'S Checks

Payroll Checks Outstanding

Flex Spending Bank Acct

Investments:
Sweep Account
Redtree Investments
T. Rowe - Collins
T. Rowe - Bushman
Scudder -Collins
Scudder - Bushman
Kanehl Stocks
Star Ohio (22923)

Star Plus 104791113939
Multi-Bank Securities
Multi-Bank Money Market
Fifth Third Securities

Fifth Third Money Market
Fifth Third Treasuries Accd Int

Total

Adjustments
Deposits in Transit
Expenses not posted
Other adjustments (see below)
Total

MCSD Balance

Difference Between Bank vs. Book

MEDINA CITY SCHOOLS BANK REC

300.00
65,506.10
8,840.30
2,066.09
597.89

(77,310.38)

46,375.81

0.00
22,922,987.10
363,281.69
0.00
301,498.37
5,624.48
4,979.46
27,305,363.90

0.00
14,345,000.00
11.51
9,673,463.30
38,139.24

225,413.75

363,281.69

307,122.85

Jnine 2018 Rank Renr

Balance
3,347,352.46

(159,907.65)

3,270,042.08

46,375.81

664,780.06
5,624.48

74,960,349.05

6,626.65
15,641.96
0.00

22,268.61

670,404.54

27,305,363.90

74,960,349.05

670,404.54

78,276,766.94

78,299,035.55

78,299,035.55

0.00



MEDINA CITY SCHOOLS

SALES TAX UPDATE
Date Sales Tax Description Receipts Expenditures Balance
July 1, 2017 Beginning Balance (071) Sales Tax and (002-9012) Bond $3.232,044.11
July 6 Month Asbestos Surveillance Inspection and Reports $525.00 $3,231,519.11
Dell, Inc. Poweredge R330 $22,608.00 $3,208,911.11
Paving Program $5,555.46 $3,203,355.65
Tennis Court Improvements $3,555.46 $3,199,800.19
VP-16 16 Port Analog IP Video Encoders $8,995.00 $3,190,805.19
4th Quarter Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,110.24 $3,181,694.95
Concept Develop and Schem Design/Design Phase and Const $4,417.00 $3,177,277.95
Sales Tax Distribution $718,991.15 $3,896,269.10
August Turf Replacement $449,510.00 $3,446,759.10
Flex Flip Tables $8,461.00 $3,438,298.10
Paving Program $500.00 $3,437,798.10
Mesh Black Chairs $2,524.76 $3,435,273.34
Remove and Replace Conrete Stoop/Step at Entrance to Locker Room $2,100.00 $3,433,173.34
1st Quarter Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,110.24 $3,424,063.10
Lavor and Materials/Fixture Relamping $57,780.00 $3,366,283.10
Romove and Replace 525 Sq. Ft. of Concrete at Heritage $4,100.00 $3,362,183.10
Black Chairs $9,017.00 $3,353,166.10
Freight Charges/Anchor Bracket System $60.00 $3,353,106.10
Labor and Materials for Garfield Cupola Repair $61,880.39 $3,291,225.71
Claggett Door Replacement $1,675.00 $3,289,550.71
District Paving Program $57,952.04 $3,231,598.67
September  Soccer Groundbar Anchor Bracket System $40.62 $3,231,558.05
Tetherballs/Post/Funball/Hoop/Backboards/Freight $3,825.00 $3,227,733.05
Stack Chairs, Poly Shell, Chrome Legs $1,882.00 $3,225,851.05
1st Quarter Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,645.81 $3,216,205.24
Garfield Locker Replacement Project $23,900.00 $3,192,305.24
Paving Program $11,550.00 $3,180,755.24
Bank Chargers for New Radios $900.00 $3,179,855.24
Mini Dome Camera/Network Drops $768.00 $3,179,087.24
Labor and Materials for Garfield Cupola Repair $5,380.91 $3,173,706.33
Claggett Middle School Exterior Gym Door Reptacement and Frame Upg $6,900.00 $3,166,806.33
Engineering Design and Observation for Sports Lighting at Ken Dukes St $2,900.00 $3,163,906.33
Labor and Supplies for Removal and Replacement of Carpet/Claggett 304 $2,189.00 $3,161,717.33
Service Agreement - Generator $17,761.00 $3,143,956.33
October District Paving Program $140,947.81 $3,003,008.52
Flex Flip Tables in PDC $6.265.00 $2,996,743.52
2nd Quarter Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,519.82 $2,987,223.70
Sales Tax Distribution $845,102.53 $3,832,326.23
6' Park Bench with Backrest at Northrop $333.00 $3,831,993.23
Door Replacement-Main Entrance and Bus Loop at Claggett $17,800.00 $3,814,193.23
Tennis Court Improvement $317.62 $3,813,875.61
Cupola Bidding and Award Phase, Construction and Closeout Phase $2,276.00 $3,811,599.61
November  COPS Principal and Interest $1,261,668.75 $2,549,930.86
Claggett Middle School Door Replacement $6,580.00 $2,543,350.86
Conference Tables $2,411.82 $2,540,939.04
Roller Shades for Garfield and Claggett, Installation $6,420.00 $2,534,519.04
Teatherball Post, Balls, Funball, Hoop, Backboards $3,825.00 $2,530,694.04
Sealcoat Parking Lot Area at Garfield $3,457.00 $2,527,237.04
Sealcoat Blake Elementary Playground $5,537.00 $2,521,700.04
2nd Quarter Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,519.82 $2,512,180.22
Paving Program $4,500.00 $2,507,680.22
Replacement Mats at Garfield $520.20 $2,507,160.02
Materials for Flooring Replacement of Stage Area at EVOLVE $979.00 $2,506,181.02
December Refrigerator/Chest Freezer Central Office $1,181.00 $2,505,000.02
Cupboard Storage Units/Marker Board/Work Surfaces at Fenn $12,951.81 $2,492,048.21

Staff Workroom Furniture - Heritage $5,779.36 $2,486,268.85



MEDINA CITY SCHOOLS

SALES TAX UPDATE
Date Sales Tax Description Receipts Expenditures Balance
NJPA Contract - Turf Replacement $39,390.00 $2,446,878.85
2nd Quarter Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,519.82 $2,437,359.03
Provide/Install Security Cage at Claggett for Robotics Equipment $3,525.00 $2,433,834.03
Repairs/Improvements to Garfield Playground, Parking Lot Areas $8,574.53 $2,425,259.50
6-Month Asbestos Surveillance $525.00 $2,424,734.50
Worksurface Items for Communications Office $1,159.04 $2,423,575.46
January 2018 Carpet Replacement at Bus Garage $2,749.00 $2,420,826.46
Fixture Relamping at MHS $11,245.00 $2,409,581.46
Sales Tax Distribution $786,197.16 $3,195,778.62
Balance Due on NJPA Contract - Turf Replacement $9,500.00 $3,186,278.62
3rd Quarter Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,519.82 $3,176,758.80
Grace Drake Ceiling and Wall Plaster Repair and Paint $4,650.00 $3,172,108.80
February Art Tables/Educational Stools/Educational Fu $16,719.20 $3,155,389.60
3rd Quarter Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,533.72 $3,145,855.88
March 3rd Quarter Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,519.82 $3,136,336.06
Turf Replacement ($3,000.00) $3,139,336.06
April Turf Replacement ($5,000.00) $3,144,336.06
Sales Tax Distribution $809,750.23 $3,954,086.29
4th Quarter Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,523.72 $3,944,562.57
Labor and Material for Waite Boiler and Chiller Controllers Replacement $7,146.00 $3,937,416.57
Fabricate Portable Standards and Core Drill Curb at Dukes Stadium $3,561.83 $3,933,854.74
Project Bidding and Construction Tasks - Transportation $17,000.00 $3,916,854.74
May Fabricate Portable Standards and Core Drill Curb at Dukes Stadium $1,415.03 $3,915,439.71
Architect and Blueprint Fees for Claggett Improvement Project $7,659.30 $3,907,780.41
4th Quarter - Biueprints for Project Bidders $21.92 $3,907,758.49
4th Quarter Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,519.82 $3,898,238.67
Project Bidding and Construction Tasks $4,832.82 $3,893,405.85
Engineering, Bidding and Construction Tasks $332.82 $3,893,073.03
Service Agreement - Generator $17,761.00 $3,875,312.03
June COPS Interest $476,843.75 $3,398,468.28

Root Classroom Conversion, Claggett Cafeteria Alteration
Consultant Fee for Demo and Replacement of High School Roof Section
4th Quarter Fleet Master Lease Agreement

Fiscal Year Totals $3,160,041.07

$1,829.29
$19,095.00
$9,519.82

$3,024,061.01

$3,396,638.99
$3,377,543.99
$3,368,024.17



OQREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Monthly Investment Summary
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982
June 30, 2018

Monthly Cash Flow Activity ! Market Value Summary
Avg Wght
From 05-31-18 through 06-30-18 Pct.  Yieldat Avg
Security Type Market Value Assets Cost Mat
Beginning Book Value 22,901,235.82 Money Market Fund
Contributions 0.00 MONEY MARKET FUND 33,712.37 0.1 1.75 0.00
. Fixed Income
Withdrawals 0.00 U.S. GOVERNMENT 17,831,710.73  78.5 129 1.41
AGENCY NOTES
Realized Gains/Losses 0.00 U.S. TREASURY BILLS 4,783,343.45 211 1.63 0.34
Accrued Interest 54,911.90 0.2
Gross Interest Earnings 21,751.28
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 22,703,678.46 100.0 1.36 1.18
Ending Book Value 22,922,987.10

Maturity Distribution ; Security Type Allocation

Distribution by Maturity
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Disclosures:

RedTree's internal accounting system is used as the source of the market value of this accounl. Although obtained from a source belileved to be reliable,
we cannot guarantee its accuracy. You should review all account statements provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by
RedTree.

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com




Portfolio Holdings Report
Medina City School District
US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982

June 30, 2018

OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Yield Witd Purchase
Quantity Cusip Security Description Moody's S&P Cost Basis Market Value  at Cost Maturity Date
U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY NOTES
1,270,000 3134GIN60 Federal Home Ln Mig Aaa  AA+ 1,270,000.00 1,269,170.69  1.00 0.07 07-27-16
1.000% Due 07-27-18
1,085,000 3135G0G72 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 1,083,730.55 1,080,094.71 1.19 0.45 02-28-17
1.125% Due 12-14-18
2,220,000 3137EADZ9 Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa  AA+ 2,219,267.40 2,199,533.82 1.14 0.78 03-21-16
1.125% Due 04-15-19
2,500,000 3135G0K93 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 2,500,000.00 2,472,08250 1.25 0.98 06-28-16
1.250% Due 06-28-19
2,140,000 3130A9EP2 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa  AA+ 2,139,807.40 2,102,948.04 1.00 1.22 09-30-16
1.000% Due 09-26-19
40,000 3130A9EP2 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa AA+ 39,946.20 39,307.44 1.05 1.22 10-31-16
1.000% Due 09-26-19
2,420,000 3136G2RQ2 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 2,420,000.00 2,386,565.28  1.40 1.30 10-29-15
1.400% Due 10-29-19
1,270,000 3136G3J71 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 1,270,000.00 1,236,370.40 1.42 2.01 07-27-16
1.420% Due 07-27-20
1,520,000 3136G35C5 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 1,520,000.00 1,479,476.80 1.40 2.10 08-30-16
1.400% Due 08-28-20
2,130,000 3136G4AL7 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 2,130,000.00 2,079,732.00 1.50 2.18 09-30-16
1.500% Due 09-30-20
1,545,000 3136G34Y8 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 1,545,000.00 1,486,429.05 1.60 3.02 08-30-16
1.600% Due 08-24-21
Accrued Interest 54,911.90
18,137,751.55 17,886,622.63 1.29 1.41
U.S. TREASURY BILLS
1,770,000 912796NZ8 US Treasury Bill P-1 A-1+ 1,746,167.39 1,760,422.53  1.40 0.28 10-25-17
0.000% Due 10-11-18
100,000 912796QE2 US Treasury Bill P-1 A-1+ 99,030.25 99,380.30 1.98 0.32 04-30-18
0.000% Due 10-25-18
1,850,000 912796PD5 US Treasury Bill P-1 A1+ 1,822,590.97 1,836,824.30 1.58 0.36 11-30-17
0.000% Due 11-08-18
1,095,000 912796QJ1 US Treasury Bilt P-1 A-1+ 1,083,734.57 1,086,716.32  2.06 0.38 05-17-18
0.000% Due 11-15-18
4,751,523.18 4,783,34345 1.63 0.34
MONEY MARKET FUND
USBMMF First American Treasury 33,712.37 33,712.37 1.75
Obligations Fund
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 22,922,987.10 22,703,678.46  1.36 1.18

Disclosures:

RedTree’s internal accounting system is used as the source of the market value of this account. Although obtained from a source believed to be reliable,
we cannot guaranlee its accuracy. You should review all account statements provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com

RedTree.



N INVESTMENT GROUP
Monthly Activity Reports
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982
From 06-01-18 Through 06-30-18

GROSS INTEREST INCOME

Ex-Date Pay-Date Security Amount
U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY NOTES
06-14-18 06-14-18 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc 6,103.13
1.125% Due 12-14-18
06-28-18 06-28-18  Federal Natl Mtg Assoc 15,625.00
1.250% Due 06-28-19
21,728.13
MONEY MARKET FUND
06-01-18 06-01-18  First American Treasury Obligations Fund 23.15
GROSS INCOME 21,751.28

Disclosures:

RedTree's internal accounting system is used as the source of the market value ot this account. Although obtained from a source believed to be reliable,
we cannol guarantee its accuracy. You should review all account statements provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by
RedTree.

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com




OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Purchase and Sale
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982
From 06-01-18 Through 06-30-18

Trade Settle Unit
Date Date Quantity Security Price

Amount

No transactions were found!

Disclosures:

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com

RedTree's internal accounting system is used as the source of the market value of this account. Although obtained from a source believed to be reliable,

we cannot guarantee ils accuracy. You should review all account statements provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by
RedTree.



OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Realized Gains/Losses
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982
From 06-01-18 Through 06-30-18

Gain Or Loss
Open Close Cost
Date Date Quantity Security Basis Proceeds Short Term Long Term
TOTAL GAINS 0.00 0.00
TOTAL LOSSES 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REALIZED GAIN/LOSS 0.00

Disclosures:

